NOV 06 2019
P
CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 2
T0
WILLIAMSON COUNTY CONTRACT FOR
ENGINEERING SERVICES

WILLIAMSON COUNTY ROAD BOND PROJECT: Williamson County Rd. 366,
Carlos G. Parker, Blvd. to Chandler Rd. (“Project’)

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 02 to Williamson County Contract for Engineering
Services is by and between Williamson County, Texas, a political subdivision of the State of
Texas, (the "County") and Garver, LLC (the "Engineer") and becomes effective as of the date of
the last party’s execution below.

WHEREAS, the County and the Engineer executed the Williamson County Contract for
Engineering Services dated effective September 13, 2017 (the “Contract™);

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 14 of the Contract, the terms of the Contract may be modified
by a written fully executed Contract Amendment;

WHEREAS, the “Compensation Cap” under Article 5 of the Contract limits the maximum
amount payable under the Contract to $2,000,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, the Rate Schedule in Exhibit D of the Contract are limited to the rates noted in said
Exhibit D; and,

WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend the Contract.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, premises considered, the County and the Engineer agree that the Contract
is amended as follows:

L The hourly Rates in the original Exhibit D of the Contract are hereby amended as shown

in the attached revised Exhibit D (must be attached).

All other terms of the Contract are unchanged and will remain in full force and effect.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the Engineer have executed this Contract
Amendment, in duplicate, to be effective as of the date of the last party’s execution below.

COUNTY:

- mm

F S)i:gnaw ’Cjk“"/ Signature

ENGINEER:

By:

Glenn G. Gregory, Jr. Bill Gravell. Jr.
Printed Name Printed Name
Vice President County Judge
Title Title
pov. 5, 2019 1/1a]iq
Datc bate

0 \'L\\qu’jﬂ\o)

’



EXHIBIT D

RATE SCHEDULE
APPENDIX B
CR 366
Garver Hourly Rate Schedule: October 2019 - October 2020
Classification _ ] Rates
Engineers / Architects
| B = I I O U P PR $ 104.05
E-2: ENGINEEN.......oeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniieiren e s $ 11445
E-3: Design ENGINeer.........cocovvvvvvinrinineniiienreeennenne $ 147.75
E-4: Project ENGINEEr.......cccvuveviveiiiierii e eenen, $ 172.72
E-5: Senior Project Engineer...........ccccceeeeiiiiienienninnnan. $ 211.22
E-6: Engineering Specialist/Project Manager................. $ 249.72
E-7: Senior Project Manager...............cc..c...ceeeieeeinne.. $ 306.95
Planners / Environmental Specialist
P-1: Planner/Environmental Specialist! ....................... $ 104.05
P-2: Planner/Environmental Specialist il ...................... $ 135.26
P-3: Planner/Environmental Specialist Il ..................... $ 160.23
P-4: Planner/Environmental Specialist IV...................... $ 22475
_P-6: Senior Planner/Environmental Specialist................ i $ 296.55
Designers
D-1: Designer/Environmental Scientist I........................ $ 0885
D-2: Designer/Environmental Scientist ll....................... $ 11549
D-3: Senior Designer/Environmental Scientist....... e — $ 137.35
Technicians
G R (1) G £ T T O PO PP $ 7699
T-2: TeChniCIaN. ......cuivinieiiie e $ 97.80
T-3: Senior Technician........cccccociveveiiinicinininernincnen $ 118.61

ManagementlAdministration_ "

M-1: PrNCIPAL. ......coiiiieiiieiiiiiirnen e saeeaennes $ 343.36
X-1: Administrative Asst./ Admin Intern..............ccceuvenes $ 60.34
X-2: Administrative Assistant..............ccovevviivieiiiinnnn. $ 8220

X-6: Senior Scheduler..........c.coovviivirieiieiiieeaeneenes $ 22274



CPI Rate Adjustments: Rates will remain firm for the initial first year of the Contract and such
rates shall be deemed the “Initial Base Rates”. Engineer must request rate adjustments, in writing,
at least thirty (30) days prior to each annual anniversary date of the Contract and any rate changes
will take effect on the first day following the prior year. If Engineer fails to request a CPI rate
adjustment, as set forth herein, the adjustment will be effective thirty (30) days after the County
receives Engineer’s written request. No retroactive rate adjustments will be allowed.

Price adjustments will be made in accordance with changes in the U.S. Department of Labor
Consumer Price Index (CPI-U) for All Urban Consumers, All Items, South Region (Base 1982-84
=100).

The rate adjustment will be determined by multiplying the Initial Base Rates by a fraction, the
numerator of which is the index number for most recently released index before each annual
anniversary date of the Contract and the denominator of which is the index number for the first
month of the Contract (the index number for the month in which the Contract was originally
executed). If the products are greater than the Initial Base Rates, County will pay the greater
amounts as the rates during the successive year until the next rate adjustment. Rates for each
successive year will never be less than the Initial Base Rates.

Summary of Changes to CP{
Month Year CPI
Sep 2018 252.439
Sep 2019 256.75%9
Variance 4.320

% Variance (escalation) 1.71%




285 SE Inner Loop
Suite 110
Georgetown, TX 78626

TEL 512.485.0020
FAX 512.485.0021

www. GarvertJSA.com

October 29, 2019

The Honorable Bill Gravell, Jr.
Williamson County Judge

c/o Mike Weaver

Prime Strategies Inc. (PSI)
1508 S. Lamar Blvd.

Austin, TX 78704

Re: 2019-2020 Billing Rate Schedule

Dear Judge Gravell / Mr. Weaver:

Please accept the attached proposed 2019-2020 Billing Rate Schedule by Classification for our
work under the Professional Services Agreement (PSA) and Work Authorization no. 01 for
Williamson County Road 366, Carlos G. Parker Blvd. to Chandler Rd. executed on October 13",
2017. The rate increase is in accordance with Exhibit D of the referenced PSA.

We are respectfully requesting this rate increase to be effective thirty (30) days after the date of this
request, October 29", 2019.

Please call me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

GARVER, LLC

S

Glenn G. Gregory, Jr., P.E.
Vice President

Aftachments: Proposed 2019-20 Rates, backup information



EXHIBIT D

RATE SCHEDULE
APPENDIX B
CR 366
Garver Hourly Rate Schedule: October 2019 - October 2020
Classification Rates
Engineers / Architects
Bt ElT oo et $ 104.05
B2 ENGINBET o uiasin dinsssasnityins s o dbat e Nes o 4435 $§ 11445
E-3: Design Enginger...........cocoviiiiiiiiiie i v $ 147.75
E-4: Project ENGINeeT........ccccoviiiivversioniiminsmniins T $ 17272
E-5: Senior Project Engineer......................... TR, $ 211.22
E-6: Engineering Specialist/Project Manager................. $ 24972
E-7: Senior Project Manager................ooooooiiiiininnn $ 306.95

Planners / Environmental Specialist

P-1: Planner/Environmental Specialist | ....................... $ 104.05
P-2: Planner/Environmental Specialist Il ...................... $ 135.26
P-3: Planner/Environmental Specialist lll ..................... $ 16023
P-4: Planner/Environmental Specialist IV...................... $ 22475
P-6: Senior Planner/Environmental Specialist................ $ 296.55
Designers
D-1: Designer/Environmental Scientist |......... R R $ 9885
D-2: Designer/Environmental Scientist Il....................... $ 11549

D-3: Senior Designer/Environmental Scientist................ § 137.35

Technicians
T O s s inmins b e A e e i ey U 098
T-2: Technician.........cccoveeeiiiiiieciieeiiie e, $ 97.80
T-3i Senior Teehmelan: . oo mm s bt $ 118.61

Management/Administration

M-1: Principal..........ooooiiii e, $ 343.36
X-1: Administrative Asst./ Admin Intern.............ccovvvvnne. $ 6034
X-2: Administrative Assistant...............ooooiiiiiii $ 8220

X-6: Senior Scheduler..........cooooviroie i $ 22274



CPI Rate Adjustments: Rates will remain firm for the initial first year of the Contract and such
rates shall be deemed the “Initial Base Rates”. Engineer must request rate adjustments, in writing,
at least thirty (30) days prior to each annual anniversary date of the Contract and any rate changes
will take effect on the first day following the prior year. If Engineer fails to request a CPI rate
adjustment, as set forth herein, the adjustment will be effective thirty (30) days after the County
receives Engineer’s written request. No retroactive rate adjustments will be allowed.

Price adjustments will be made in accordance with changes in the U.S. Department of Labor
Consumer Price Index (CPI-U) for All Urban Consumers, All Items, South Region (Base 1982-84
= 100).

The rate adjustment will be determined by multiplying the Initial Base Rates by a fraction, the
numerator of which is the index number for most recently released index before each annual
anniversary date of the Contract and the denominator of which is the index number for the first
month of the Contract (the index number for the month in which the Contract was originally
executed). If the products are greater than the Initial Base Rates, County will pay the greater
amounts as the rates during the successive year until the next rate adjustment. Rates for each
successive year will never be less than the Initial Base Rates.

Summary of Changes to CPI
Month Year CPI
Sep 2018 252.439
Sep 2019 256.759
Variance 4.320

% Variance (escalation) 1.71%




80
0
o
0
oo
vo
L4
£0
LAY

]
e
0
91
T
¥o-
o L
134

i

€90
€9

T
T
o
(4]
€0

10
0

3o
e

13
6T

zo
€0
aa
S0
(4]
Lo
€0
o
o0
TO

stoz
‘dag

6102
Iny

6107
Ay
6107
nr

€T

10
€0
§0
o
S0

£0
€0
€0

o
(4]
&0
0
4]
(4]
£0

(4]
Lo
vo
0
£0
o
£0

o0
£0

6107
“Inr
6102
‘unr

aduey Juaziad paisnipe Ajeuosesg

‘25eq QOT-966T 13qWa23( e uo saxapu) {g)
“#5eg Q0T =286 T Jeqeda( e wo saxepul {z)
‘paisnipe Ajleuosess 10N (1)

SO0

6T [1493-14 6PB'6ST 961852 9£9'0 SRR FUY
o 90T 84S ZL6'89S 2ESLYS 6rET FJURINSL SI|YDA JOIOW
SE b 86t YRELET [414:1:14 SETT o 1B031 pUE 32UBLAIUIBL FHIIYIA JOION
80 FACN )4 S6EVIE TrZ2ze 529’9 $331AIas Uoelodsue) )
e TI5 6EE THLEEE S65TEE PIET FanALRE RSOl
60 PSYPEE 8SFTEE 8T6°08¢E 60L'T SINAIE SURIIISAGY
[ad EI20PS 990'6ES BOT'81S 9oL S@IIAIBS BJRD |RIIpIY
v'E TE6 LTE LLB'ITE 6PTLIE 20T (F9IU3PIEEL )0 WAL WS RANbA s13UMO
BE PEREEE BESTEE RS TIE 996, aduapisal Aewnd jo uay
SE 635'0ZE [74:4:14 20608 0¥ EE B H
67 LLEBEE 6TFBEE T9L'6ZE BI8'6S sa1u s AB1aus $39) taoluss
s 5018711 Z8OHITI £10°590T [A44:-3v] s3anpeid Jung pue qo)
1 19z esz PIEESE 414 860 sadlesanaq ljoyedyy
o 0ES'6LE 615'I8E SES08E T69'T SIPPOUWILIAD 38D [RIPIN
9T £69°8ET - rdvh 40 OET'SET [A4 44 SN pU I8 PATN
T0 ¥68'SPT 9SrorT SiLsrl SS9'E SINYIA MIN
€0 600 LT P9 eIl 114 X4 [41-X4 |sueddy
L0 9651 908'vb1 THErT T9¢'6T sanpowwod AJIFua pue pooj 553| SANIPOWIWDD
L4 fA4 - 14 691'v9Z 6CP'BST 06164 A¥Jaua pue pooy s53) SWI ||y
LT 7957591 £08°£9T 00T 0LT <TL'0 anaas sed (padid) Aupn
Lo BE6'9TT [1%:¥AC4 9ESSTT 6E9° Adu39)3
10 099'v0¢ 006'50Z BT POT ¥9E'E saaias Adiguy
e 96Y'TET STY'EET STTTST 6S6'E {sadAy ) sunoses
(43 209 TET 9PL PET ZEMEST o'y 13ny JOION
S8 WYLt WLTLE 6IF'Z0E S0T'O 1o jang
T8 £6P9LT TEr'BET SL5°LST LTy SAUPOWILOI ABiFu]
ap- 14114 816912 91972 18se ABsauy
TE 9rZ 98t £05°58Z BST LLT 2509 S0y WAy Aeme pooy
o [1-] e ¥4 TR 012 065012 st Aoy Je poo) JAID
£T 0ES0LT £90°041 88T 658'0 s|euajew a3eiasag pue saSRIaA3q J|GYOIRUON
e G0E°L6T 009°867 TEr'86T wTT sajge1aBan pue sprg
1 TLL6TT 85°81T BEFITT Lo s1anposd paje|3s pue Aneg
£'0 orL'ert LLT' 6T [T4:4:1-r4 9¢US'T £33 pue ‘ysy ‘Aynod ‘siEapy
T BOELLT BT9'9LT 6TLELT 0560 sjanposd Ausyeq pue s[eaiss
90 £rSTHT ESTTHT STTOPT oLTL Swoy 3¢ pooy
81 24-3: 114 [E14 4114 E6E PST 8ITET peod
LT 65£°95T 855952 BEFIST 000901 Swiay iy

6102 6102 &10¢ STOT 8102 [-414474 AoFaes aanypuadxg

"dag “dag 'dag iy “dag “Bny

-6T0T -BI0T ssueyodun

“Iny ‘das SAnR|RY

a8uey> uasiad paisnipeun) saxapul pasnipeun

[parou asiwualo sssun 00T =r8-286T]
6102 Jaquiaidas 'AcBajes ainprpuads Aq “sBesane A1 $1) {1-1gD) SIPWNSUCY URGI I 1O} XPPU| $33d JFUINSUCD T JqeL





